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TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2018


 RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES IN MADHYA PRADESH


2603.  SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of ongoing rural development schemes in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) the extant status of these schemes;

(c) whether the Government has fixed any time limit for the completion of these schemes;

and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) to (d): The Ministry of Rural Development, inter alia, is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana –

National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhyay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri

Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) and National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) through State Governments/ UT Administrations to bring about overall improvement in the quality of life of the people in rural areas, including Madhya Pradesh, through employment generation, strengthening of livelihood opportunities, promoting self-employment, skilling of rural youths, provision of social assistance and other basic amenities. Rural Housing scheme has been restructured as PMAY-G with an objective to provide affordable housing to all rural poor in view of Government’s commitment to providing “Housing for All’’ by 2022. PMGSY seeks to provide all –weather road connectivity in rural areas to all the eligible habitations. Realising the importance of rural roads for national development, the target date for completion of PMGSY-I has been preponed from 2022 to 2019. Physical and Financial progress under various rural development Schemes during 2017-18 and 2018-19 in the State of Madhya Pradesh are given at Annexure.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in part (a) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred question no. 2603 due for reply on 2.08.2018


      Fund released under various rural development programmes to the State of Madhya Pradesh


                                                                  (Rs in crore)


Physical achievements made under various rural development programmes in the State of Madhya Pradesh

Programme Unit 2017-18 2018-19

MGNREGA Persondays generated in lakh 1622.87 593.92

PMAY-G Unit sanctioned in no. 389715 540652

PMGSY  Road length completed in km. 5222.45 541.04

No. of Habitations connected 1668 165

DAY-NRLM No. of SHGs mobilised 48820 4470

Total Number of SHGs provided Revolving Fund

(RF)

21350 4353

Total Number of SHGs provided Community

Investment Fund (CIF)

8215 393


                                                         2017-18 2018-19

MGNREGA 3777.70 2518.08

PMAY-G 4876.27 2139.19

PMGSY 1075.08 0.00

DAY-NRLM 106.86 83.81

